

No. 17-494

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

Gregory S. Matson  
*Executive Director*  
Helen Hecht\*  
*General Counsel*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Lila Disque  
Bruce Fort  
Sheldon H. Laskin  
Richard Cram  
*Counsel*

Multistate Tax Commission  
444 North Capitol St., N.W.  
Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 650-0300  
hhecht@mtc.gov

November 2, 2017

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
Multistate Tax Commission

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. The physical presence standard is unworkable as a general nexus standard and now, increasingly, impinges on state sovereignty. As the Court’s creation, it must be limited or eliminated by the Court. ....6

        A. While Quill’s physical presence standard provided a bright line “demarcation” within the mail-order industry, whose specific burdens the Court had twice weighed, if the standard is to continue to apply as a general nexus standard, it must be effective at differentiating constitutionally permissible and impermissible burdens, and its application must lead to predictable and consistent results. .... 6

        B. The physical presence standard is unworkable as a general nexus standard because a seller’s physical presence has little or no bearing on the relative burdens that tax collection may place on that seller, and because the nature of physical presence, which can be intermittent or impermanent, and

may vary in quantity or quality,  
confounds its use as a consistent or  
predictable bright-line rule. .... 10

C. If the physical presence rule has now  
proven unworkable as a nexus  
standard, then it cannot be defended  
under the doctrine of *stare decisis*, nor  
can this issue, so critical to state  
sovereignty, simply be deferred to  
Congress to correct. .... 16

II. While the Court has determined that its  
rulings should generally apply  
retroactively, if it now finds that *Quill's*  
standard has become unworkable as a  
general nexus standard, it may take this  
case to overrule *Quill* and should apply  
this ruling prospectively. .... 18

III. A sales threshold standard, like the one  
enacted by South Dakota, represents a  
fairer, more workable alternative to the  
physical presence standard, and, to the  
extent the Court deems it necessary, it can  
provide further guidance to the states for  
adopting and applying such standards. .... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appeal of Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 920 P.2d 947 (Kan. 1996).....	12
<i>Bloomingtondale’s By Mail, Ltd. v. Commonwealth</i> , <i>Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 567 A.2d 773 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989) .....	13
<i>Cleveland v. U.S.</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	17
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	2, 3, 19
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	3
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 501 U.S. 1247 (1991).....	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	18
<i>In re Intercard, Inc.</i> , 14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000).....	12
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	7
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	5, 18

<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9
<i>New Mexico Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep't v. Barnesandnoble.com LLC</i> , 303 P.3d 824 (N.M. 2013) .....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	2
<i>Orvis Co. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 654 N.E.2d 954 (N.Y. 1995) .....	12
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Taxation &amp; Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013) .....	14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	16, 18
<i>Pledger v. Troll Books, Inc.</i> , 871 S.W.2d 389 (Ark. 1994) .....	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Farr</i> , 373 S.W.3d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 255 Cal. Rptr. 77 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989) .....	12
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Treasury, Revenue Div.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 692 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	16
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Bannon</i> , 585 A.2d 666 (Conn. 1991).....	13
<i>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 652 N.E.2d 693 (Ohio 1995).....	13
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1950).....	2
<i>St. Tammany Parish Tax Collector v. Barnesandnoble.com</i> , 481 F. Supp.2d 575 (E.D. La. 2007) .....	14
<i>Town Crier, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , 733 N.E.2d 780 (Ill. Ct. App. 2000) .....	12
<i>Travelocity.com LP v. Wyoming Dep't of Revenue</i> , 329 P.3d 131 (Wy. 2014) .....	14
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	2

*Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue*,  
303 U.S. 250 (1938).....8, 10

*Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v.*  
*William Wrigley, Jr., Co.*,  
505 U.S. 214 (1992).....2
